
Health & Wellbeing Board

To:
Dr Agnelo FERNANDES (NHS Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group)* (Vice-
Chair)
Alisa FLEMMING (Councillor - Cabinet Member for Children, Young People &
Learning)*
Barbara PEACOCK (Executive Director of People, Croydon Council)
Callton YOUNG (Councillor)*
Guy VAN DICHELE (Interim Director of Adults Social Care, (Croydon Council)
Jai JAYARAMAN (Healthwatch Croydon)*
Louisa WOODLEY (Councillor - Cabinet Member for Families, Health & Social
Care)*
Manju SHAHUL-HAMEED (Councillor)* (Chair)
Margaret BIRD (Councillor)*
Mike BELL (Croydon Health Services NHS Trust)
Neil ROBERTSON (South London & Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust)
Rachel FLOWERS (Director of Public Health)
Simon HALL (Councillor - Cabinet Member for Finance & Treasury)*
Steve PHAURE (Croydon Voluntary Action)
Yvette HOPLEY (Councillor)*

(*Voting members)

A meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board will be held on Wednesday, 13 
December 2017 at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katherine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Gerning 
020 8239 4246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
5 December 2017

AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017 as an 
accurate record.

Public Document Pack



2

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

STRATEGIC ITEMS

5.  Croydon Transformation Board & Alliance Update (Pages 11 - 20)
The report of the Croydon Transformation Board & Alliance Update is 
attached.

6.  Mayor of London's Health Inequalities Strategy (Pages 21 - 36)
A presentation of the Mayor of London’s Health Inequalities Strategy.

7.  Director of Public Health Annual Report (Pages 37 - 76)
A presentation from the Director of Public Health.

BUSINESS ITEMS

8.  PNA - Delegated Responsibility (Pages 77 - 90)
The report of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment – Delegated 
Responsibility is attached.



3

9.  Dementia Friendly Town (Pages 91 - 104)
A presentation of the Dementia Friendly Borough.

10.  Health Protection Update (Pages 105 - 108)
The report of the Health Protection Update is attached.

11.  Public Questions 
For members of the public to ask questions to items on this agenda of 
the Health & Wellbeing Board meeting.

Questions should be of general interest, not personal issues, and must 
be received in writing no later than noon on the Friday prior to the 
meeting.

There will be a time limit of 15 minutes for all questions and responses 
which will be minuted. The responses to any outstanding questions will 
be included as an Appendix to the minutes.

12.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



This page is intentionally left blank



Health & Wellbeing Board

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 18 October 2017 at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katherine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Dr Agnelo FERNANDES (NHS Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group)* (Vice-
Chair)
Alisa FLEMMING (Councillor - Cabinet Member for Children, Young People &
Learning)*
Callton YOUNG (Councillor)*
Guy VAN DICHELE (Interim Director of Adults Social Care, (Croydon Council)
Jai JAYARAMAN (Healthwatch Croydon)*
Louisa WOODLEY (Councillor - Cabinet Member for Families, Health & Social
Care)*
Manju SHAHUL-HAMEED (Councillor)* (Chair)
Margaret BIRD (Councillor)*
Mike BELL (Croydon Health Services NHS Trust)
Rachel FLOWERS (Director of Public Health)
Simon HALL (Councillor - Cabinet Member for Finance & Treasury)*
Steve PHAURE (Croydon Voluntary Action)
Yvette HOPLEY (Councillor)*

Also 
Present: Maggie Mansell (Councillor); Jack Bedeman (Public Health Registrar); Laura 

Flanagan (School Food Improvement Officer), Georgia Ladbury (Public Health 
Principal); Michelle Gerning (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies: Barbara PEACOCK (Executive Director of People, Croydon Council)
and Neil ROBERTSON (South London & Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust)

(*Voting members)

PART A

111/17  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 
September was agreed as an accurate record.

112/17  Disclosure of Interests

There was no disclosure at this meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



113/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There was no urgent business.

114/17  Director of Public Health Annual Report

Due to the Director of Public Health annual report going to Cabinet following 
this meeting of the Board, only an overview of the report was given to the 
Board. The rationale behind the report was to consider the challenges around 
Health and Wellbeing.

The Board learned that there were health inequalities in society that flowed 
from different economic circumstances. The report highlighted alternative 
lifestyle choices for better health that aimed to improve the socio-economic 
position of the individual. 

The Board heard that there was a lot of evidence identifying the impact on 
health from what we do in life to the environment that we live in, which was 
identified in the report. 

The Board learned that Croydon is said to have the second highest population 
of any borough in London with the highest population for people under 
eighteen years and had the third highest population for people over sixty-five 
years. The report estimated that the next generation in ten years’ time would 
see Croydon still having the largest population of those under eighteen years. 
Croydon is said to have the fourth highest population of working age 
residents, and have over sixty-one thousand older people residing in the 
borough. The age range was notably diverse within different areas of the 
borough, however, it was recognised that Croydon broadly have younger 
people in the north of the borough and older people in the south of the 
borough. 

The Board recognised that there were different ways to define health and was 
working hard to better understand the challenges in the health and wellbeing 
across Croydon society. The Board noted that adults’ and children’s social 
care, housing and community safety were all equally important when 
recognising health needs across society. The Board discussed the upcoming 
report and recognised that there was a need for policy to be evidence based, 
and that the detailed work identified in the report would help shape how the 
Board would work together to address the issue.

The Board discussed that there was plenty of opportunity to change the way 
the Board operated. The Chair highlighted that the upcoming workshop on the 

Page 6



three underlining priorities in line with the strategies would be delivered to 
identify:

 how the Board wants to work, 
 what the priorities are, 
 what the Board wants to achieve in twelve months, 
 convening partnership meetings, and 
 whether there would be other partners such as mental health involved in 

the Board

Members of the Board announced that the future focus should be on areas of 
highest need. The Board acknowledged that resources were limited for those 
that reside in North Croydon and New Addington.

The Board discussed that the ‘Just Be’ website was enabling people to help 
themselves to empower change in their own behaviours (such as stop 
smoking, alcohol awareness and healthy eating) and to access facilities to 
improve their health and wellbeing. It was recognised that obesity was a long-
term cause of ill-health and therefore, to acknowledge the signs at an early 
stage, Members requested that a strong campaign to get the message out in 
schools, would help achieve earlier change. 

The Board recognised that there was more that the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy can do to support the BAME population who are more at a 
disadvantage. This was an opportunity to see the Board do something 
different and tangible.

Members of the Board aspired for Croydon to improve health massively in the 
next five years which would include sixteen thousand jobs coming into the 
borough. It would also show that the 
[...]
nd mental health who may 
want to be included as part of a representation to the Board. The Chair 
concluded that the workshop would be used as a guideline to prepare their 
timeframe for what they had set out to achieve.

The Board NOTED the report and AGREED a timeline of the third option 
within the report being discussed.

116/17  Healthy Weight Action Plan (including Food Flagship achievements and 
legacy)

The Board received a presentation on the Healthy Weight Action Plan.

Officers explained the vision of what was achieved which was to improve 
access to food and the way it is sold. The programme for this plan had worked 
incredibly well for the last two and a half years. The Board learnt that three 
flagship schools had done intensive work, and by September 2017 four more 
schools had joined.

A video was played for the Board which evidenced success in healthy meals 
provided to children at schools. This was considered great for tackling obesity 
as it was observed what a child eats. The voice of a child was heard in the 
video as it was seen that children identified with food choices and habits and 
spoke of their appreciation in eating healthily.

The presentation further informed the Board that obesity remained a big issue 
nationwide and was a particular issues in Croydon. With obesity existing 

Page 9



through the life of many, it was noted that those who reside in poorer areas 
were more likely to be overweight.

The presentation was received well by all the Members of the Board, for the 
scope and depth of work demonstrated to support healthier eating in Croydon.
The idea around involving all schools can be seen as a role for the voluntary 
sector, where the community could receive information in parks, open spaces, 
and organise healthy eating project for those on low incomes, to help across 
Croydon’s communities.

The Board highlighted that the Sugar Smart project was making a difference 
as it was providing an informative measurement of sugar in our diet, also the 
Daily Mile challenge was already having an impact. The Board also noted that 
obesity was spreading in affluent areas too, as the Croydon population was 
increasing in size. There was talk of the complications in tackling the issue as 
there was no single solution to deal with obesity. The activities had been far 
greater but there remained a need to measure the impact on reducing obesity 
over time.

The Board NOTED the achievements and legacy of the Food Flagship 
programme, and APPROVED the borough’s three-year Healthy Weight Action 
Plan (2017-2020). The Board further recommended the impact of the plan 
across the system, and committed to the Local Government Declaration on 
the Sugar Reduction and Healthier Food.

The meeting ended at 4.12pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 10



REPORT TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (CROYDON)
November 2017

SUBJECT: One Croydon Alliance Agreement Extension Update 

BOARD SPONSOR: Guy Van Dichele, Director Adult Social Care Croydon Council 
Andrew Eyres, Chief Officer, Croydon CCG

BOARD PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
The One Croydon Alliance integrates health and social care with the aim of working together to 
help people live the life they want, and achieve a sustainable health and social care system. 
The Alliance has developed a Transformation Plan that supports the joint health and wellbeing 
strategy objectives of: 

 Increased healthy life expectancy

 Increased resilience and independence

 A positive experience of care 

Both the Clinical Commissioning Group and Croydon Health Services NHS Trust are enabling 
delivery of the NHS five year forward view ambition to integrate care through their membership 
of the Alliance, which allows them to manage a ‘system’ of care, transform services and focus 
on outcomes. 
The Alliance enables the Croydon Council to fulfil its duties in the Care Act 2014 to promote 
the integration of care and support services with health services. As a member of the Alliance 
the Council is promoting strategic integration, modelling the behaviours needed to achieve 
integration, and with fellow members of the Alliance has successfully integrated two new 
services.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 This report is for information only providing an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
on progress towards the case for extending the alliance into its full 10 year term.  The 
health and wellbeing board is asked to note the contents of the report. 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 Six Organisations (Croydon Council, Croydon Health Services, Croydon GP 
Collaborative, Age UK Croydon, South London and Maudlsey MHT and Croydon Clinical 
Commissioning Group) have formed an Alliance of Health and Social Care providers 
and commissioners. These organisations entered into an Alliance Agreement for the 
delivery of Health and Social Care to Over 65s in Croydon on the 1st of April 2017.  This 
Agreement is for a term of 1 year (Transition Year) with an option to extend for a further 
9 years; the decision to extend is supported by demonstrable delivery of the transition 
criteria as set out in the Transition Plan in the Alliance Agreement.
 

2.2 This report gives an overview of progress against the two key components of transition 
year (2017/18); year one transformation and transition criteria. Year one transformation 
includes a new model of care, including the Living Independently for Everyone (LIFE) 
service and the Integrated Community Networks (ICN) Programme, and the transition 
criteria includes the development of the year 2-10 Extension Case.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2.3 Performance of the transformation programmes and the development of the 2-10 year 
Case will inform the Alliance Boards’ recommendation as to whether or not to extend 
the Alliance Agreement for a further 9 years.  

2.4 The Alliance Agreement for transition year covers over 65s.  The ambition of the alliance 
is to develop plans to cover all of Croydon transformation in relation to health and soc
[...]
ence.  

3.1.4 Initial performance data for the services shows a 20% reduction in length of stay for the 
first 100 people seen by the service, equating to 344 bed days saved, with some 
excellent service user feedback:

Page 12



Email from son of person receiving D2A: “Many many thanks to you and the whole team 
for looking so very well after my Mum. She had done immensely well over the 6 weeks. 
Your team has been patient and encouraging. Also thanks to your assistance; Mum has 
just received her Dial A Ride card. She will start using it this week. She will be very 
happy to be able to get out with her friends.”

3.2 Integrated Community Networks 

3.2.1 The Integrated Community Networks (ICN) Programme is comprised of the following 
features: 

 Huddles (proactive weekly case management by multi-disciplinary team 
working from GP practices);  

 Complex Care Support (specialist support for issues such as mental health 
and frailty and support for care homes);

 My Life Plan (Co-ordinate My Care – shared care record);

Page 13



 Personal Independence Coordinators (PICs – person centred support for non-
medical issues);

 Active and Supportive Communities (people and communities as assets).

3.2.2 The key aim is to engage, empower and build-up the Huddles so they are responsive, 
timely and flexible to individual needs Care will be organised around the individual, 
breaking down the boundaries between health and social care and the voluntary and 
community sector, and between formal and informal support. Huddles will focus on:

 preventing admissions

 focus on high risk and need people who have more than one long term 
condition (initially)

 enable individuals to support their own health and independence 

3.2.3 An accelerated ICN Huddle programme is being implemented and the number of 
huddles rolled out will exceed business case plans by October 2017 with all GP practices 
saving them by March 2018.

3.2.4 The performance data shows early indications that t
[...]
and phased to allow the commercial 
structure to be amended i.e. service contracts to be added or Alliance membership to 
be widened.

Page 18



5.3 The structure of the payment mechanism for the service contracts that sit below the 
Alliance Agreement are being reviewed to ensure that the most effective payment 
structure is achieved to allow maximum flexibility in the movement of resources and 
funds within the whole system, shown in the diagram below. 

6 Engagement

6.1 There is an active Service User reference group that meets on a monthly basis to ensure 
the views of people in Croydon in how we are meeting their needs are captured. The 
group are also actively involved in feeding into the design of transformation services, as 
well as the delivery and monitoring of services in scope. 

6.2 A communications and engagement workstream has commenced and the PMO have 
recruited a dedicated communications and engagement officer that will be key in 
ensuring service user involvement and staff engagement continues to develop, and that 
the workforce and organisational development workstream deliverables are achieved.

7 Next Steps 

 The Case for Extension document will be presented at the Alliance Board on 14th 
December 

Page 19



 The Board will make a recommendation to its respective governing bodies.  The 
Council will hear the recommendation at Cabinet on 22nd January and the CCG at 
is governing body on 9th January.  

CONTACT OFFICER:  Rachel Soni, Alliance Programme Director, One 
Croydon; Rachel.Soni@croydon.gov.uk 

APPENDICES: None 

Page 20

mailto:Rachel.Soni@croydon.gov.uk


Presentation Title
Presented by John Smith

September 2013

Mayor’s Health Inequalities Strategy:

How Croydon can help?

Presented by Rachel Flowers

Director of Public Health

December 2017

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



Croydon’s response to Health Inequalities Strategy: Summary

We are encouraging the mayor to:

• exert his influence in lo
[...]


SUBJECT: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment: Delegated
Responsibility

BOARD SPONSOR: Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health, Croydon
Council

BOARD PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:
From 1st April 2013, every Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in England has had a 
statutory responsibility to publish and keep up to date a statement of the needs for 
pharmaceutical services of the population in its area, referred to as a pharmaceutical 
needs assessment (PNA).

The NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 (the 
2013 Regulations) require each Health and Wellbeing Board to make a revised 
assessment as soon as is reasonably practicable after identifying changes to the need 
for pharmaceutical services which are of a significant extent.

Croydon, in line with national regulations, published its first PNA by 1 April 2015. Every 
area is required to publish a refreshed PNA document within 3 years, i.e. by 1 April 2018. 
Section 8 of the Regulations requires consultation with specific organisations and groups 
allowing them a minimum of 60 days for making their response to the consultation. The 
Consultation of the PNA in Croydon runs from 20 November 2017 to 21 January 2018. 
Following the Consultation, responses will be assessed and a final document prepared. 
It is expected that the final PNA will be available by the end of March 2018, this is after 
the HWB’s February meeting. Therefore to publish the PNA document by 1 April 2018, 
as required by the 2013 Regulation, there is a priority for the board to delegate authority 
to the Director of Public Health and to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
sign off the final PNA document on its behalf.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
No financial impact for Health and Wellbeing Board partners.

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 This paper provides an update to Croydon’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) 
on the progress of the development of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
(PNA), incl
[...]
://www.croydonobservatory.org/pna

Link to full copy of the draft PNA under Consultation: https://goo.gl/3UB9Ty

APPENDICES: Appendix A. PNA Development Project Plan

Appendix B. Croydon 2018 PNA Steering Group - Terms of 
Reference

Page 82

mailto:Mar.estupinan@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydonobservatory.org/pna
https://goo.gl/3UB9Ty


Appendix A – PNA Development Project Plan 

P
age 83



P
age 84



P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

                 

  

Croydon 2018 PNA Steering Group – Terms of Reference 

Purpose  

Ensure the development of 2018 Croydon’s Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

(PNA) so that Croydon Health and wellbeing Board meet it’s statutory responsibility 

for publishing the PNA in line with The National Health Service England 

(Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) regulations. 

   

Objectives  

• To oversee the development of the pharmaceutical needs assessment in 
accordance with and ensure the Croydon PNA complies with the NHS 
Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services Regulations 
2013. 

• Ensure the PNA takes into account the local demography within Croydon 
Borough and ascertain whether there is sufficient choice and accessibility (e.g. 
physical access, language etc.) with regard to obtaining pharmaceutical 
services. 

• Promote integration of the PNA with other strategies and plans including the 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy, the 

CCGs’ Commissioning Strategy Plans and other relevant strategies 

• Ensure the consultation on the PNA meets the requirements of Regulation 8 of 
the 2013 Regulations. In particular, ensure that both patients and the public are 
involved in the development of the PNA.  

• Ensure all appropriate stakeholders in Croydon are aware, engaged and 
involved in the development of the PNA.  

• Present the PNA first and final draft to the Health and Wellbeing Board.   

• Publish the PNA on the 
[...]
 or suggestions? 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD (CROYDON)
13 December 2017

SUBJECT: Health Protection update

BOARD SPONSOR: Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health  

BOARD PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
This report addresses the following local priorities set out in the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy:

 Increased healthy life expectancy and reduced differences in life expectancy 
between communities

 Local organisations will work together to address the factors that drive health 
problems amongst the poorest and most disadvantaged.

 Everyone’s health will be protected from outbreaks of disease, injuries and 
major emergencies and remain resilient to harm.

 Earlier diagnosis and intervention means that people will be less dependent on 
intensive services.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
No immediate financial implications.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1  The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the contents of the report.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The Croydon Health Protection Forum (HPF) was established in July 2015 with 
the purpose of having a strategic overview of health protection matters with the 
aim to support the Director of Public Health in her statutory assurance role around 
the safety of the local population. In this role, the DPH seeks assurance that 
arrangements in place to protect the health of residents are robust and 
implemented appropriately to local health needs. The health protection issues 
discussed at the Forum include national screening programmes, adult and child 
immunisation programmes.

2.2 This report provides an update on HPF work since the last report to the board, 
developments around seasonal and pandemic influenza and progress against 
action plans around BCG (tuberculosis) and immunisations as well as HIV late 
diagnosis. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



3. DETAIL

3.1 The Health Protection Forum meets quarterly bringing together various agencies 
including Croydon Counci
[...]
ous Meeting
	5 Croydon Transformation Board & Alliance Update
	6 Mayor of London's Health Inequalities Strategy
	7 Director of Public Health Annual Report
	8 PNA - Delegated Responsibility
	Appendix A: PNA Development Project Plan
	Appendix B: Croydon 2018 PNA Steering Group - Terms of Reference

	9 Dementia Friendly Town
	10 Health Protection Update





Minutes of the meeting


Health & Wellbeing Board

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 13 December 2017 at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Dr Agnelo FERNANDES (NHS Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group)* (Vice-
Chair)
Alisa FLEMMING (Councillor - Cabinet Member for Children, Young People 
and Learning)*
Barbara PEACOCK (Executive Director of People, Croydon Council)
Louisa WOODLEY (Councillor - Cabinet Member for Families, Health & Social 
Care)*
Manju SHAHUL-HAMEED (Councillor) (Chair)*
Margaret BIRD (Councillor)*
Michael BELL (Croydon Health Services NHS Trust)
Neil ROBERTSON (South London & Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust)
Patsy CUMMINGS (Councillor - Deputy Cabinet Member for Families, Health & 
Social Care)*
Rachel FLOWERS (Director of Public Health)
Simon HALL (Councillor - Cabinet Member for Finance & Treasury)*
Steve PHAURE (Croydon Voluntary Action)
Yvette HOPLEY (Councillor)*

Also 
Present:

Jack Bedeman (Public Health Registrar); Michelle Gerning (Democratic 
Services Officer)

Apologies: Jai JAYARAMAN (Healthwatch Croydon) and Guy VAN DICHELE (Interim 
Director of Adults Social Care, Croydon Council)

PART A

A120/17  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

A121/17  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures at this meeting.



A122/17  Urgent Business (if any)

Cllr Hall expressed concerns of a statement criticising the Board which was 
aired at Cabinet and Council.

Members of the Board discussed the progress that had been made since the 
constitution of the Board, and further discussed that the Board development 
was an ongoing process which would take time to build. It was agreed that the 
Board needed to work collaboratively in this manner and use the Board 
development to agree on how to achieve this. It was acknowledged that the 
voluntary and community sector had been heard and now have representation 
on the Board and that they would be involved.

A123/17  Croydon Transformation Board & Alliance Update

A report was shared to the Board providing an update of the progression of 
the alliance into its full ten year term.

The Board was impressed that the overall narrative of the alliance was 
successfully working as the alliance had taken a long time to reach its current 
progression stage. Work had been supported by the voluntary and the 
community sector, existing hubs and six GPs and the voluntary sector was 
keen to be involved going forward. The Board noted the huddles in GPs and 
highlighted the confidence it was bringing to alliance, which was a good 
foundation for the future. The NHS had also reconfirmed commitment to the 
Alliance.

Members of the Board was interested in the transformation in year one and it 
was discussed whether the expectation was for the service to work in the 
same way.  It was identified that some partners would have higher savings as 
in a full year.

It was identified there are demographic variations across Croydon e.g. 
Coulsdon and Sanderstead which has a high number of over 65s, and the 
question was asked about how this approach could benefit across the whole 
of the borough. It was identified that there are different processes building 
capacity across Croydon that should address this issue.

Members of the Board highlighted the need to listen and adapt to things that 
was not working. Relationships and behavioural change, as they put the 
people of Croydon first.

The Board NOTED the contents of the report, ensuring feedback and 
engagement is fed back to the Board going forward.



A124/17  Mayor of London's Health Inequalities Strategy

A presentation shared an overview of the Mayor of London’s strategy and 
Croydon’s response to the national health policy, devolution and social 
economic change. The presentation showed a difference in what the Mayor 
and the local authority can do.

The Board discussed the situation of the funding. It was noted that the 
process of the Board’s engagement for the development of the response was 
raised, and it was noted that there should be a clear process. The Board also 
noted that issues around STP response to tobacco, and it was suggested that 
the council reviewed the tobacco section of the STP Plan and feedback into 
the STP process.

The Board NOTED the presentation. 

A125/17  Director of Public Health Annual Report

The independent report shared the demographic challenges in Croydon. 
The report was welcomed by the Board, and Members discussed that funding 
is important for transformation, nonetheless it was highlighted that it was 
important not to lose sight of transforming the system within the current cash 
envelope. 

The Board NOTED the report.

A126/17  PNA - Delegated Responsibility

The report highlighted the progression in the development of the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment in 2018.

The Board discussed the consultation processes and requested to be 
informed of events that would be shared and distributed to the Members 
networks. 

The Board NOTED the progress and agreed to delegate the sign off to the 
Chair and the Director of Public Health.

A127/17  Dementia Friendly Town

An update on the vision of making Croydon a dementia friendly borough was 
shared with the Board. The presentation looked into the wider solution and 
identified key things.



The Board welcomed the work from the officer and supported the work going 
forward. Members of the Board made recommendations of contact that can 
feed into the work further which would create awareness of the progression 
throughout the borough.

The Board NOTED the progress, and was enthusiastic of the work going 
forward. 

A128/17  Health Protection Update

The officer shared the report with the Board highlighting the areas in 
protecting health around communicable diseases and emergency 
preparedness.

The Board NOTED the contents of the report.

A129/17  Public Questions

There were no public questions heard at the meeting.

A130/17  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required.

The meeting ended at 4.26 pm

Signed:

Date:


